

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LANDON M. QUINN,

Petitioner,

v.

DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN, LOUISIANA STATE PENITENTIARY,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General
ELIZABETH BAKER MURRILL*
Solicitor General
MICHELLE WARD GHETTI
Deputy Solicitor General
SHAE MCPHEE
Assistant Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
Louisiana Department of Justice
909 Poydras St. Ste. 1850
New Orleans, LA 70112
(225) 938-0779

LEON A. CANNIZZARO, JR.
District Attorney,
Parish of Orleans
DONNA RAU ANDRIEU
Assistant District Attorney
KYLE DALY
Assistant District Attorney
619 South White Street
New Orleans, LA 70119
(504) 571-2944

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. The Murders.....	3
II. Procedural History	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. This case is a poor vehicle to decide the question presented because the issue was not raised below and the record is unclear about whether the verdict was unanimous.....	8
A. It is not clear that the jury rendered a non-unanimous verdict.....	8
B. Quinn did not argue below that a non-unanimous jury verdict is relevant to the prejudice prong of the <i>Strickland</i> inquiry.....	8
II. A non-unanimous jury verdict is irrelevant to the <i>Strickland</i> prejudice inquiry.....	10
III. The Court should not hold this case for its decision in <i>Ramos</i> because Quinn failed to preserve the issue of whether a non-unanimous verdict violates the Constitution.	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83, 86 (1997)	9, 13
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 352, 357 (2016)	11
<i>Consol. Tpk. Co. v. Norfolk & O.V.R. Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 326, 334 (1913)	8
<i>Crowell v. Randell</i> , 35 U.S. 368 (1836)	9
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709, 718 (2005)	9
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502, 529 (2009)	2, 9
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255, 262–63 (1982)	3, 13
<i>Holbrook v. Amsberry</i> , 289 Ore. App. 226, 234 (2017).....	9
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440, 443 (2005)	2, 9
<i>Howlett By & Through Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356, 372 (1990)	13
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213, 218 (1983)	9
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378, 398 (1990)	13
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356, 362 (1972)	9, 10

<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364, 369 (1993)	10
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499, 512, (1978)	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 264 (1964)	13
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157, 175 (1986)	10
<i>Owings v. Norwood's Lessee</i> , 9 U.S. 344 (1809)	9
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1318 (2019)	3, 14
<i>State v. Quinn</i> , 2012-0689 (La. App. 4 Cir. 8/21/13), 123 So. 3d 320, 323	3, 4, 6, 12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 4466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307, 316 (2011)	13
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110, 121–22 (2009)	10, 11
STATUTES	
LA. REV. STAT. § 49:257(C)	15
